City Net Pension JMRL Net Pension CACVB Net Pension All Entities - Net

Liability Liability Liability Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2015 77,045,318$   2,968,515$   384,386$   80,398,219$

Employer contributions (6,803,222)   (255,957)   (29,096)   (7,088,275)

Change in expense 12,753,360   422,626   9,606   13,185,592

Change in deferred outflows of resources 1,487,730   37,525   (8,131)   1,517,124

Change in deferred inflows of resources 2,051,148   82,964   13,325   2,147,437
Balance at June 30, 2016 86,534,334$   3,255,673$   370,090$   90,160,097$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The table below presents the net pension
liability for the City calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what it would be at a discount rate 1.00%
lower and 1.00% higher.

 1.00% Lower
6.5%

Current Discount Rate:
7.5%

1.00% Higher
8.5%

Net Pension Liability $106,020,568 $86,534,334 $70,092,016

Information on the annual money-weighted rate of return for 2016 is found in Note 3b and Exhibit I-1.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2015 176,497,294$   96,099,075$  80,398,219$
Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,500,699   -   2,500,699
Interest 12,850,577   -   12,850,577
Differences between expected and

actual experience 26,647   -   26,647
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   7,088,275   (7,088,275)
Contributions - employee -   342,352   (342,352)
Net investment income -   (1,546,127)   1,546,127
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (10,502,386)   (10,502,386)   -
Administrative expense -   (268,455)   268,455
Net Changes 4,875,537   (4,886,341)   9,761,878
Balance at June 30, 2016 181,372,831$   91,212,734$  90,160,097$

Increase (Decrease)

74

City Changes in deferred inflows and outflows:
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Prior years difference between expected and actual 3,640,599$   -$

Prior years changes in proprotion and differences between contributions (57,368)   1,008,886

Prior years impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL 1,104,296   -

Prior years difference between expected and actual investment earnings 2,805,998   7,256,241

Prior years changes in assumptions 13,451,486   -

Prior years amortization (595,937)   (2,065,088)

Current year amortization (5,181,349)   (2,057,881)

Differences between expected and actual experience 20,429   -

Impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL 119,710   191,125

Difference between expected and acutal investment earnings 6,614,774   -

Deferreed changes on refunding resulting in loss transactions 66,614   -

Changes in proportion and difference between employer contribution

and proportionate share of contribution (85,834)   6,733

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 7,390,691   -

29,294,109$   4,340,016$

Deferred outflows of resources amounting to $7,390,691 resulting from the contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016.
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30:
2018 (4,374,193)$
2019 (4,374,193)
2020 (4,374,194)
2021 (4,374,194)
Thereafter -
Total (17,496,774)$

12. CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

Effective July 1, 2001, the City established a defined contribution plan (the “DC Plan”) for its employees. The DC
Plan is administered by ICMA-RC.  All eligible employees were given a one-time option to switch from the City of
Charlottesville Supplementary Retirement or Pension Plan to the DC Plan.  If an employee elected to switch, their
benefit was frozen under the Pension Plan.  A total of 159 employees elected to participate at the DC Plan’s
inception.  Plan provisions and contribution rates for City and employees are established and may be amended by